

**S267746**

No. 20-55099

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALLIED PREMIER INSURANCE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellant*

---

United States District Court  
Central District of California  
No. 5:18-cv-00088-JGB-KK  
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

Hillary Arrow Booth (SBN 125936)  
hbooth@boothllp.com  
Ian P. Culver (SBN 245106)  
iculver@boothllp.com  
Booth LLP  
11835 W. Olympic Boulevard, Suite 600E  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 641-1800

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent  
Allied Premier Insurance

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Authorities .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	5
Legal Argument .....	7
A. Appellant’s Policy Was in Force at the Time of the Accident ...	7
B. Appellant’s Policy Provided Coverage for the Incident of September 1, 2015, and Was Co-Primary .....	15
C. This Court Should Decline to Take Judicial Notice of the Legislative History .....	17
D. This Court May Certify a Question to the California Supreme Court .....	18
E. Appellant’s Circuitry Argument is a Mere Hypothetical and Cannot Eliminate its Obligations .....	19
F. Appellee Need Not Have Suffered Judgment to Obtain Contribution .....	20
Conclusion .....	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
ADDENDUM .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> 86 Cal.App.4th 929 (2001) .....	20
<i>Carolina Cas. Inc. Co. v. Yeats</i> 584 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Escobedo v. Estate of Snider</i> 14 Cal.4th 1214 (1997) .....	13
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> 331 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 234 Cal.App.3d 1154 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. City of Westminster</i> 873 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Goldman v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> 341 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</i> 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Howard v. Am. Natl. Fire</i> 187 Cal.App.4th 498 (2010) .....	21
<i>In re Oracle Secur. Litig.</i> 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>JustMed, Inc. v. Byce</i> 600 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Kohn Law Grp., Inc. v. Auto Parts Mfg. Miss., Inc.</i> 787 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Laws v. Sony Music Entm’t, Inc.</i> 448 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Narver v. California State Life Ins. Co.</i> 211 Cal. 176 (1930) .....	7

<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> 803 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Tab Transp., Inc.</i> 12 Cal.4th 389 (1995) .....	6, 9, 11, 13

**Statutes:**

49 U.S.C. § 13906 .....	14
Cal. Veh. Code § 34630 .....	2, 4, 15, 17
Cal. Veh. Code § 34631 .....	2, 7, 8, 17
Cal. Veh. Code § 34631.5 .....	2, 13, 15

**Court Rules:**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548 .....	18
---------------------------------------	----

**Other:**

13 Cal. Code Regs. § 220.06 .....	2, 8
49 C.F.R. § 387.1 .....	14
